WMH TOOL GROUP

Owner's Manual

Cold Saw
Models: FK350-2, FK350-2SX, FK350-4, FK350-4SX

FK350 FK350-SX
WMH TOOL GROUP
2420 Vantage Drive
Elgin, lllinois 60124 Part No. M-FK350-2
Ph.: 800-274-6848 Revision B 02/07

www.wmhtoolgroup.com Copyright © WMH Tool Group



Head Assembly — FK350 & FK350-SX

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T FK350-201 ............... [ [5= Lo 1 = To T YA PSP 1
2 i FK350-202 ............... 0 o] 1T | = SRR 1
3 FK350-203 ............... SPINAIE HOUSING ....coiiiiiiiieiiiiie et e 1
4. FK350-204 ............... LU 1 (=T 07T o F PSP PRR 1
S e FK350-205 ............... CULEr Cap PiN .. e e 2
T FK350-206 ............... RS (o] o] o1 =Y gl =1 o [ PSS 1
T o FK350-207 ............... SPHNG BIOCK ... e 1
8 e FK350-208 ............... TenSioN BOlt ... .. e 1
1S FK350-209................ BelleVille SPIiNG ....ccveiiieiiiiie et cee et e 4
10 e, FK350-210............... Taper Saft ....ooeiieee e e 1
L FK350-211 .....coeee... WOIM WHREEI ...t cteee et e e e e e sraeee e 1
12 . FK350-212 ............... WOIm Shaft......ooi e e 1
13 . FK350-213 .............. K 1] NV 1= | SRR 1
14 .. FK350-214 ............... 2ANTGEAN ...ttt e e oteee e e e e e e abae e e enbee e e e e 1
15 . FK350-215............... COllar A . e e e 1
16 . FK350-216 ............... (070) =T o = SO USRS 1
17 i FK350-217 .....ccce.. Bearing COVEN .....coo it e 1
18 . FK350-218 ............... [ F= T gL | PR 1
19 . FK350-219................ HaNdle SWItCh .......oieeiiie e e 1
21 e BB-32007 ................. Tapered Roller Bearing.......cccccoovveiiiieieieneeniinns #32007 ... 1
22 e BB-32008................. Tapered Roller Bearing.......ccccccoeveiiieieieneeniians #32008.....ccccceeveene 1
23 . FK350-223 ............... =] =1 T RS 1
24 ... FK350-224 ............... TOOth WaSher ... e 1
25 . FK350-225 ............... Retainer NUL.......oooiiiiiii e e 1
26 .o FK350-226 ............... Retainer NUL.......oooiiiiiie s e 1
27 e FK350-227 ............... L1010} 1 T2 1] 1= SRR 1
28 . FK350-228 ............... LI 1] 1T = 1] 1= R 1
29 .. FK350-229 ............... Retainer NUL........oooiiiiiii it e v 1
30 ... FK350-230 ............... Flat KeY ... 8X7x42mm ..o 1
31 e FK350-231 ............... Flat KeY ... 8X7TX27MmM .....ceevenn 1
32 . FK350-232 ............... L@ o o USRS 1
33 e FK350-233 ............... L@ ] o SR P8 1
34 . FK350-234 ............... PN e 5mm Dia. x 28............. 2
35 e TS-1540071 ............. HeX NUE ... M10 .o 2
36 .. FK350-236 ............... Needle Roller Bearing...........ccoceuvvvveeeeeeeceieine, BK3026........cccvvveeeee.. 1
Y A BB-51206................. Thrust Bearing .......cccceeeviiiiiiiiiieie e #51206.....ccvvveeeeeees 1
38 e BB-6206.................... Deep Groove Ball Bearing ........ccccoocveeeiiiieeennnee #6206.......cceeeeiiieeens 1
39 . FK350-239................ MOLOT 220V ... ettt eas eeeeatre e e e s e e e rae e e s anaeeas 1
................. FK350-239-4 ............ MOLOr 440V......coieiiie ettt s s reeeesireeeessaneessennneeesennes ]
40 ot SaW Blade ... ... e 1
41 FK350-241 ............... RS 0] o] o T S 1
42 ... FK350-242 ............... Ol SIGht GIASS ...evvieiiiiiiieeiie ettt eee e e e s e e s entee e e e e 1
43 ............ TS-1504051 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw MBX25.........coooiiiiiiiiiies e 2
44 ... TS-1504041 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw MBX20 ........cccooiiiiiiiiiiies ceeeeieiiieeeeee e 4
45 ... TS-1504131 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw MBXT70 .......cooeiiiiiiiiiiiies oo 1
46 ............. FK350-246 ............... L@ T I 10 SRR 1
47 ... TS-223E451............. Socket Head Cap Screw M20X45.........cooocciiiieees ceeeiiceeee e 1
48 ............. FK350-248 ............... L@ T I 0o T SRR 1
49 ............. FK350-249 ............... L@ T I o 0o TSSO 1
50 ..o, TS-1504061 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw MB8X30.........coiiiiiiiiiiiit e 2
51 i TS-1492051 ............. Hex Cap SCreWw MT2X50 .....cccocuviiieieiiiee et et 4
52 e TS-154012 ............... HEX NUE M20 ...t eee et e e e e e e e srree e e s nnnaeeas 1
53 i TS-1540061 ............. HEX NUE MBS ... —reeesee e e e e e e nnaeeas 1
54 ............ TS-2361201 ............. LOCK WasSher M20 ........ccoiiiiiie e see e ceeesieeee e s e e s seaeesnnaeeas 1
55 . TS-2361121 ............. o Yo (AT = 1] 1= 1Y B SR 4

20



Head Assembly — FK350 & FK350-SX

FK350_HEAD ASS'Y

21



Stock Stop Assembly

Index No. Part No.

R, FK350-501 ...............
2 e, FK350-502................
I FK350-503................
4 FK350-504 ...............
ST FK350-506...............
T o, FK350-505...............

Description Size Qty
=] oo <SR 1
RS - | SRR 1
RS (0] o 31 (o o [F SRR 1
SCaAIE (INCN) .. e e 1
Handle.........ooooiiieeecceee e M8BX30 ..ceeeeivieeeiiiieeas 2
RVt et es —eee e e e e e e e eaeas 2

24



Stand Assembly — FK350

Index No. Part No.

I, FK350-601 ...............
2 e, FK350-602 ...............
I FK350-603 ...............
4 FK350-604 ...............
5 FK350-605 ...............
(S T FK350-606 ...............
VA TS-1502051 .............
8 e, TS-1551031 .............
9 FK350-609 ...............
10 i, FK350-610 ...............
I I TS-1503021 .............
12 i, FK350-612 ...............
13 . FK350-613 ...............
14 ............. TS-1502051 .............

7

Description Size Qty
Cabinet STaNd .......oooiiiii e e 1
1070To] = o1 i =101 1 o] o T SRRSO 1
Cam SWILCH ... e ———— 1
Magnetic SWItCh .........ooiii e e 1
OVerload RElAY .......cooueiiiiiiiiii e e 1
Lighted Selector SWItCh ..o e 1
Socket Head Cap Screw.........coccveeeevcveeeeviineenn. M5X20 ..o 4
Lock Washer ... M5 4
107 ][ oo SRR 3
R CT= T 7)Y R 1
Socket Head Cap SCreW.........ccooecvvvveeeeeeeeeiicnnns MBX10 ..., 4
Tapered PIUG .......c.ceeeveieiiiieeee e PT1/4 . 1
Co0laNt GAUGE ......cceiecieieeie e e e ——————————————— 1
Socket Head Cap Screw........ccoocveeveviiieieiniieeenn. M5X20 ....ooeeieieeeeenen. 2

Table Assembly_FK-350

25



Base Assembly — FK350

Index No. Part No.

R, FK350-101 ...............
2 e, FK350-102................
I FK350-103................
4 FK350-104 ...............
ST FK350-105...............
ST FK350-106 ...............
T o, FK350-107 ...............
8 e, FK350-108................
9 FK350-109...............
10 i, FK350-110...............
I I FK350-111 ...............
12 i, FK350-112...............
13 . TS-1505031 .............
14 ............. TS-1551071 .............
15 . TS-1504041 .............
16 oo, TS-1504101 .............
17 e, TS-1491041 .............
18 . TS-2361101 .............
19 . TS-1504021 .............
20 i, TS-1490041 .............
21 e, TS-223A911.............
22 e, FK350-122................
23 i, FK350-123 ...............
24 ............. FK350-124 ...............

Description Size Qty
BaSE it —ee e e anaaeas 1
[ [TaT =31 = o o |V PRSP 1
LOCKING MOUNL ..ottt e 1
Release Handle ..........ooooiiiiiiiiee s e 1
PN e —eeeaa——— e ———— e aa——aas 1
1070 ]| IS ] o] ] o TR ST TTPRP 1
RS To [ 1
Pivot Shaft...... oo —e e 1
SPring BraCKet A ... ettt e 1
SPriNg BracKet B ..........eiiiiiiiiiie ettt e 1
Y01 ST o] ] o R 1
ChiP SCIEEN .. es ceee e e e e e e e 1
Socket Head Cap SCreW........ccoovvcvviveeeeeeeeeeennns M10x25 ... 2
Lock Washer .......coooviiiiiiiee e M0 . 2
Socket Head Cap Screw.......cccoceeeeiiiieieiniineenn. M8BX20 .....oeevevvereeenen. 2
Socket Head Cap Screw........ccoocveeeeiiiieiiiniineenn. MB8BX50 ....eevevriereeeeen. 2
Hex Cap SCrew ... M10x30 ..o, 2
Lock Washer ..., M0 2
Socket Head Cap SCreW........cooveiiiiieiieeeeeiis MBX12 ..o 2
Hex Cap SCreW ......c.uuvvveeiieeceicieeeee e M8BX25 .......coeeeriree. 1
Socket Head Cap SCreW.........ccoeeeuvviieeeeeeeeeieenns M12x100......ccoveeeeeenn. 2
PIDE e 1
PN e 10mm Dia. x 22........... 3
Grease Fitting ......coooooiiiiiiiiiii e, PTA/8 oo 2

28



Base Assembly — FK350

FK-350-BASE ASS'Y

29



Manual Vise Assembly — FK350

Index No. Part No. Description
T FK350-301 ............... Base ....cccooiiiii e
2 i FK350-302 ............... Vise JaW.....ccooceveiiiiieeee,
3 FK350-303 ............... TP e
4., FK350-304 ............... Vise SCrew .....cccevvvvecvvveiennnnnn.
5 i FK350-305................ Jaw Insert A (Steel, Smooth).
FK350-305ST ........... Jaw Insert A (Steel, Serrated)
[ I FK350-306 ............... Jaw Insert B (Steel, Smooth).
................. FK350-306ST..........Jaw Insert B (Steel, Serrated)
T o FK350-307 ............... Guide Rod........ccovvevviiereeee,
8 e FK350-308 ............... Handle Hub ..........ccocceen
LS I FK350-309................ Handle.......ccccoooiiiveiniieeee
10 e, FK350-310............... Filling Block.........cccoccveveennnen.
12 . FK350-312................ Cap. e
13 FK350-313 ............... Setting Screw.........cccceeee
14 .. FK350-314 ............... Hex Nut ..o,
15 s FK350-315............... COVEN ..t
16 s FK350-316 ............... Tension Handle.....................
17 s FK350-317 ............... Tension Nut..........ccccccoeiiiiis
18 s FK350-318 ............... Pressure Plate .......................
19 . FK350-319............... Scale Centering ........ccccceun....
20 .. FK350-320 ............... Pin .o,
21 e FK350-321 ............... Retainer........ccccocoiiiiiiin.
22 e TS-1505051 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw........
23 . TS-1540071 ............. Hex Nut ...
25 . TS-1502031 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw........
26 .. TS-1550031 ............. Flat Washer..........c.ccccvveennee
27 i TS-1490091 ............. Hex Cap Screw .........cccceeueee.
28 . TS-1540061 ............. Hex Nut.....cccoooooiiiiiiieee,
29 e TS-1505041 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw........
30 e TS-1505011 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw........
31 e FK350-331 ............... RiVEet...ooiiiiieeecee e,

32



Manual Vise Assembly — FK350

MANUAL VISE ASS'Y

33



Guard Assembly — FK350 & FK350-SX

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T FK350-401 ............... LCTUE= ] (o PP 1
2 i FK350-402 ............... GUANA B e 1
3 FK350-403 ............... LCTUE=] (o [ OSSPSR 1
4o FK350-404 ............... LINK A e e e e —eae e e e e e e e e s —aeaaa—aaas 1
S e FK350-405 ............... NYION SPACET A ..ot e e 6
[ IO FK350-406 ............... NYION SPACET B ...t e s 3
T o FK350-407 ............... NYION SPACET C ...ttt e e 2
8 e FK350-408 ............... T 0] = 2 TR 1
S I FK350-409 ............... T 0 RS 1
10 e, FK350-410............... [T 0] Q) ] o RS 1
L FK350-411 .............. T 0 T o TS 1
12 FK350-412 ............... LINK BracCKet ........oooiiiiiiiiie e et 1
13 . FK350-413 ............... o Gl 5 SRR 1
14 .. FK350-414 ............... LIiNK D RiNG...ciitiiiieiiieee ettt eeeesase e e e s sns e sssaeeeennaeeas 1
15 TS-1504031 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw........ccoceeeviiiiieiiinciieenen. MBXT16 ...oeveeiieieeeen. 3
16 e, TS-1550061 ............. Flat Washer.........ccoooiiiieeeeee e M., 3
17 s TS-1504061 ............. Socket Head Cap SCreW........ccoveiiiiieiieeeeeiis MBX30 ..coveeeeeiiiieeen 2
18 TS-1551061 ............. LOCK WaSher .......cccovciiiiiiiiiiie e M8 ..o, 2
19 TS-1521021 ............. St SCrEW....eiiii e MAXB ......ooveveieeeinennn, 1
b2{ 0 FK350-420............... SNAP RiNG ..o S48..coiii 1
21 i, FK350-421 ............... SNAP RiNG ..evviiieiiee e S10.iiiiiee e, 2
22 i FK350-422 ............... BUSHING ..t e e 1
23 FK350-423 ............... KNOD .. MBX30 ...oeveeiieeeiiiieens 1
24 ... FK350-424 ............... Shut Off VaIVE ... e 1
25 i FK350-425 ............... HOSE BaNd ......ooiiiiiiiie s e 1
26 .o FK350-426 ............... HOSE ..o e e 1

36



Guard Assembly — FK350, FK350-2SX

ASSY Q¥VYND XSZ-0G€-M4 '05€-M4

ve 14 9c

37



In-Feed Table Assembly

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T FK350-701 ............... BracCKet .......ooiiieiiie e e 1
2 i, FK350-702 ............... 0S¢ Lo SRR 1
3 FK350-703 ............... LeVeling FOOL .....cooiie e e 2
4. TS-154010 ............... HEX NUE MG ...t eee et e e 2
5 e FK350-705 ............... ANGIE RaAIL.......oiiiiiieee s e 2
[ I FK350-706 ............... BaSE A eee e — e e a——aas 1
T o, FK350-707 ............... BaSE B —eee e 1
8 i TS-1491041 ............. Hex Cap SCrew ... M10x30 ..o, 8
S TS-1491061 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......cccuvvveeeeeeceeccieeee e M10x40 .......ccccuvvnneee.n. 2
10 s TS-1491121 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......ccuvvveeeieeiieciieeeee e, M10X70 ..o, 2
L TS-2361101 ............. LOCK WaSher .......cccovciiiieiiiiie e [ 12
12 . TS-1540071 ............. HeX NUE ..o MO0 .o 16
13 . FK350-713 .....cccce.. 0] 1= RS 6
14 ... FK350-714 ............... ROIIEr BraCKet...........eeeieiieiee et ceeeee e e e e e e s eeeeeeee s 12
15 TS-1502021 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw........ccocveeviiiiieieiniieeenn. V15 ¢ K I 12
16 .. FK350-716 ............... (070177 PP PRR 2
17 . FK350-717 .....c........ (070177 o = TR 5
18 s TS-1533032 ............. Pan Head Screw .........ccccoieiiiiiiii e, MSEX10 oo 7

In & Out Supply Track Assembly

38



Out-Feed Table

T FK350-801 ............... GUIdE BIOCK.......coiiiieiiie s e EA
2 i, FK350-802 ............... GUIdE RaIL ... s EA
3 TS-1502051 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw.........cocceeeviieeeiiiiieeeene M5SX20 ...ccevviieieeen. EA
4 FK350-804 ............... StOPPEr BASE ... e EA
S TS-1502051 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw.........cocceeeeviieieiiiiiieeeene M5EX20 ...cceviieieenen. EA
[ FK350-806 ............... Connecting Plate..........ooiiiiiiii e e EA
T o TS-1502071 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew........ooooiiiiieeieeeeiie M5X30 ...ooeeiiiiene. EA
8 e FK350-808 ............... oo =1 o Yo - SRS EA
9 e, FK350-809................ LOCK BIOCK B ... et EA
10 e FK350-818................ ] o] 13 T RSP TRR EA
I FK350-811 ............... (0] o] o1 U UURRTRRRUOt EA
12 s TS-1503051 ............. Socket Head Cap SCreW........ccooevuvvvveeeeeeeeeecnns M6x20 ..........ccuvnnee EA
183 s FK350-813................ 0] o] 01T g = o U PUPRP EA
14 . TS-1502041 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw........ccoocveeviviieieiniieeenn. MSEX16 ..o EA
15 FK350-815............... Scale INAICALON ...coiieiee e e EA
16 e FK350-816 ............... Y= SR EA
17 i FK350-817 ......c........ Lo S o= [ EA
18 . FK350-810............... =T o {1 R EA

Out Line Track Scale Stopper Assembly

39



	FK350 Series Cold Saw Manual Cover Page
	Warranty and Service
	Table of Contents
	Warnings
	Introduction
	Specifications
	Features
	Miter Cutting Head
	Miter Position Lock
	Self-centering Vise
	FK350 Controls
	FK350-SX Controls
	Trigger Handle
	Flood Coolant System

	Installation
	Unpacking the machine
	Anchoring and handling the machine

	Electrical Connections
	Controls
	Control Panel – FK350
	Control Panel – FK350-SX
	Trigger Handle – FK350

	Operation
	FK350
	FK350-SX
	Miter Adjustment
	Trip Adjustment – FX350-SX
	Depth Stop – FK350

	Maintenance
	Maintenance Requirements
	Periodic Maintenance
	Coolant
	Changing the Saw Blade
	Air Prep Unit – FK350-SX on
	Lubrication
	Coolant System

	Blade Selection
	General Characteristics
	Determining Proper Tooth Pitch
	Cutting and Feeding Speed
	Coolant
	Blade Structure
	Types of Blades
	Teeth Shape
	Troubleshooting
	Blade and Cutting Problems
	Machine Fault & Operating Problems

	Parts
	Head Assembly – FK350 & FK350-SX
	Power Feed Assembly – FK350-SX
	Stock Stop Assembly
	Stand Assembly – FK350
	Stand Assembly – FK350-SX
	Base Assembly – FK350
	Base Assembly – FK350-SX
	Manual Vise Assembly – FK350
	Power Vise Assembly – FK350-SX
	Guard Assembly – FK350 & FK350-SX
	In-Feed Table Assembly
	Out-Feed Table

	Pneumatic Drawing – FK350-SX
	Wiring Diagram
	FK350
	FK350-SX

	Ordering Replacement Parts



